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10n./ LUXE

1.25” CURLING IRON

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic
safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

* READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.
* KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances, electric parts are electrically live
even when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of death by electrical shock:

* Always “unplug it” immediately after using.

* Do not use while bathing.

« Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
* Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

« |f an appliance falls into water, “unplug it” immediately. Do not reach into the water.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury

to persons:

* An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.

« Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near
children or individuals with certain disabilities.

* Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.

* Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

* Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner or dropped into water.

* Return the appliance to us for repair or replacement.

* Keep the cord away from hot or heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord around
the appliance.

* Never use while sleeping.

* Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.

* Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used
or where oxygen is being administered.

* Attachments will be hot during use. Allow them to cool before handling.

* Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating or while switch is
turned on.

* Do not operate with a voltage converter.

* Do not use extension cord with this appliance.

e The iron's barrel is hot when in use. To avoid burn hazard, do not let eyes or
bare skin touch heated surfaces.

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
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use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

* \When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the
proximity of water presents a hazard, even when the appliance is switched
off. For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device
(RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is
advisable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer
for advice.

WARNING: Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers,
@ basins or other vessels containing water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
LIST OF PARTS

1.25” Geramic Barrel

ON/OFF Switch with 60 minute
auto-shutoff function

Infrared Light
Technology

160°F-430°F Temperature

Temperature Control
Gauge Buttons 9ft Extra Long Cord

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

1. To avoid circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the
same circuit.

LINE CORD SAFETY TIPS:

1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and
guide it into the outlet.

2. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from the outlet.

3. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts or abrasion marks. If any are found,
the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced.

4. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance; this could place undue stress on
the cord where it enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.



DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE OR IF APPLIANCE WORKS
INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO USE THIS CURLING IRON

1. Plug the iron into a standard electrical outlet (110-240V).

2. Press the power button to turn the iron on. To turn the iron off, press
the power button again.

. Press the plus (+) or minus (-) temperature button to adjust and choose
a desired temperature.

. The digital reader will increase gradually to the desired temperature, and
once it reaches the temperature you chose, it will stop at that number.

. Start by sectioning the hair into strands of not more than % inch think
and 2 inches wide. Open the clamp, take one section of hair at a time
and place the end over the barrel. Then close the clamp, making sure
that the ends extend just a bit beyond the clamp.

6. Keep the section of hair taut as you wind it around the hot barrel by
turning the handle with one hand. Wind the curl toward the scalp as far
as you wish to go without touching scalp with the hot barrel. Note:
When tight this curling iron, keep your hand away from the end of the
handle to avoid blocking the swivel action of the cord.

7. Hold the curl in place for up to 20 seconds to tight curls or if hair is hard
to curl. Hold for less time if hair is easy to curl, or if you want loose
curls or just waves. After use, turn off the curling iron by pressing the
power button again before unplugging from power supply.

8. After cool down, store the curling iron in a safe, dry and clean place.

9. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS ON ENCLOSED MANUAL BEFORE USING
APPLIANCE.

WARNING: THIS IRON IS NOT A TOY. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
AT ALL TIMES. THIS IRON REACHES HIGH TEMPERATURES AND
SHOULD ONLY BE PLACED ON HEAT RESISTANT, COLOR PROOF
SURFACES WHILE HOT AND IN USE. UNPLUG WHEN NOT IN USE.

THE IRON'S BARREL IS HOT WHEN IN USE. TO AVOID BURN HAZARD,
DO NOT LET EYES AND BARE SKINS TOUCH HEATED SURFACES.

CAUTION: This styling iron gets hot and may not be appropriate for your
hair type. To avoid damage, test on small section of hair prior to use. If
burning occurs or iron body is too hot to handle with comfort, discontinue
use immediately.

TO CLEAN:

Unplug the iron and cool thoroughly before attempting any cleaning of the
appliance. Chemical build up on the barrel can hurt the iron’s performance.
After each use, wipe the barrel with a clean, soft cloth dampened with
water. Make sure any products used on your hair are dry before you apply
the iron. Do not use any abrasive cleansers or materials on the barrel as
this will scratch and damage the heating surface and void the warranty.
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USER MAINTENANCE

Your appliance is virtually maintenance free, no lubrication is needed. Keep heated
surfaces clean and free of dust, dirt, and hair spray. If cleaning becomes
necessary, disconnect the appliance from the power source and wipe the exterior
with a cloth dampened with water.

If any abnormal condition occurs, unplug the appliance, allow it to cool, and
contact your service representative. No repairs should be attempted by the
consumer.

POLARIZED PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety
feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit
fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

STORAGE:

When not in use, “unplug it”. Allow appliance to cool and store out of reach of
children in a safe, dry location. Never wrap the cord around the appliance since this
will cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. Handle cord carefully for long
life; avoid jerking, twisting or straining, especially at plug connections.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“we", "us" or "our") warrants product against defects in
materials and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of delivery to you after
an original purchase ("Warranty Period"). If you cannot prove date of delivery, the
Warranty Period runs one (1) year from date of product manufacture. If we receive
a valid claim, we will repair or replace with product of equal or greater value at our
option.

This Warranty Does Not Cover normal wear and tear such as shorts in the power
supply cord or plug, excessive product build up, hair build up, scratches or
damages due to accident, misuse or abuse such as dropping (broken or cracked
handle) or foreign objects in the product, neglect in safety precautions, tampering
such as repair or attempted repair by unauthorized person, or use of unauthorized
attachments.

What to do if you have a claim: If the product fails to operate properly under
normal use because of a covered defect: (1) within 60 days of delivery, return it to
the place of purchase with a valid, dated receipt for a no charge replacement, or (2)
after 60 days and within the Warranty Period, send back to us for repair or
replacement. You must properly package product against possible damage. We are
not responsible for products lost or damaged in transit.

IMPORTANT: Do not send cash. Enclose a note describing the problem and proof
of original delivery date. Do not return damaged product to the below Arcadia
Beauty address. Further instructions and return address will be provided for the
claim process when you call 1-708-442-8965.



TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW THE WARRANTY AND
REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED. WE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF WE CANNOT LAWFULLY
DISCLAIM OR EXCLUDE ANY WARRANTY UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THEN TO
SUCH EXTENT, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPIRE AT
THE END OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. WE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDE, AND WE
WILL NOT PAY, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES FOR THE
BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY, AND WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
YOUR LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT, OR FOR ANY OTHER INCONVENIENCE
OR CONSEQUENTIAL EXPENSE.

Your Legal Rights: Some countries, states, provinces, or jurisdictions do not
allow limitations on implied warranties or do not allow the exclusion of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not

apply to you.

If you have questions regarding this Limited Warranty or the claim process, call
us at 1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506 — do not send mail
or product to this address.



on,/LUXE

I.25" FER A FRISER

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

L'utilisation des appareils électriques exige, surtout en présence d'enfants,
certaines précautions fondamentales, y compris celles qui suivent:

* LISEZ L'INTEGRALITE DES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION DE
UAPPAREIL.
 TENEZ L'APPAREIL A L'ECART DE L'EAU.

DANGER : Comme c'est le cas pour la plupart des appareils électriques, leurs
composants électriques sont sous tension méme lorsque I'interrupteur est
fermé. Afin de réduire le risque de mort par électrocution :
* Débranchez toujours appareil immédiatement aprés son utilisation.
* N'utilisez jamais I'appareil lorsque vous prenez un bain.
* Ne déposez pas ni ne mettez I'appareil dans un endroit d'o il
risque de tomber ou d'étre entrainé dans un lavabo ou une baignoire.
. l\ll_e pllgcez jamais ni ne laissez tomber I'appareil dans |'eau ou dans tout autre
iquide.
* Si un appareil tombe a I'eau, « débranchez-le » immédiatement. N'essayez pas
de le retirer de I'eau.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire tout risque de briilure, d'électrocution,

d'incendie ou de blessures corporelles :

. ldn apﬁgreil électrique ne doit jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est

ranché.

* Vous devez pratiquer une surveillance des plus assidues lorsque cet appareil
est utilisé par un enfant, sur ou prés d'un enfant ou de personnes invalides.

* N'utilisez cet appareil que pour son utilisation prévue, ainsi qu'il est décrit
dans le présent manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par
le fabricant.

* Ne faites jamais fonctionner cet appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche
sont abimés, s'il a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque fagon que de soit
ou s'il est tombé a I'eau. Retournez I'appareil au centre de service pour une
vérification ou une réparation.

* Tenez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffantes. N'enroulez pas le
cordon autour de I'appareil.

* N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en dormant.

* Ne laissez pas tomber I'appareil et n'insérez d'objet dans aucune de
ses ouvertures.

o N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur et ne le faites pas fonctionner dans
des lieux ot I'on utilise aussi des aérosols ou dans des lieux ot I'on administre
de I'oxygeéne.
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* N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.

* Les accessoires seront chauds en cours d'utilisation. Laissez la grille et
tout accessoire se refroidir complétement avant de les manipuler.

* Ne placez pas I'appareil sur une surface quelconque pendant qu'il est
en marche ou que l'interrupteur est allumé.

* Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de tension.

* N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.

e Le cylindre du fer est chaud lorsqu’il est utilisé. Pour éviter tout risque de
brilure, évitez tout contact des surfaces chauffantes avec les yeux ou la peau.

* Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées
ou ne possédant pas suffisamment d’expérience ou de connaissances
concernant cet appareil, sauf si ces personnes sont surveillées attentivement
ou qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité leur a montré comment
utiliser I'appareil. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

* Lorsque I'appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bain, débranchez-le aprés
utilisation, car la proximité de 'eau présente un danger, méme lorsque
I'appareil est éteint. Pour une protection supplémentaire, I'installation d’un
dispositif & courant résiduel (DCR) ayant un courant de fonctionnement
résiduel nominal ne dépassant pas 30 mA est conseillée dans le circuit
électrique alimentant la salle de bain. Demandez conseil & votre installateur.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser cet appareil prés de bains,
3 douches,bassins ou autres récipients contenant de I'eau.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
LISTE DE PIECES

Baril en céramique

de 1,25 po N

/ Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET avee
fonction d’arrét automatique de 60 minutes

Technologie a
lumiére infrarouge

7/

1°C-221°C Boutons de /

Jauge de contrdle de la Cordon extra
température lempérature long de 9 pi



INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN POUR L'UTILISATEUR
INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES:

1. Pour éviter toute surcharge de circuit, ne faites pas fonctionner un autre appareil a
haute consommation d'énergie sur le méme circuit.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE RELATIFS AU CORDON

1. Ne tirez jamais brusquement sur le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil.

. Pour insérer la fiche, saisissez-la fermement puis introduisez-la dans la prise.

. Pour débrancher I'appareil, saisissez la fiche puis retirez-la de la prise.

. Chaqgue fois, avant d'utiliser |'appareil, examinez le cordon s'il n'y a pas de
coupures et/ou des traces d'abrasion. Sivous en trouvez, faites réparer I'appareil
et remplacer le cordon.

5. N'enroulez jamais le cordon de fagon trop serrée autour de I'appareil. Cela exerce

une contrainte inutile sur le cordon a son point d'entrée dans I'appareil, et, avec le
temps, il s'effilochera et se brisera.

NE METTEZ PAS L'APPAREIL EN MARCHE SI LE CORDON EST ENDOMMAGE, SI
L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE PAR A-COUP OU S'IL CESSE DE FONCTIONNER.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

COMMENT UTILISER CE FER A BOUCLER

1. Branchez le fer a repasser dans une prise standard (110-240V).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer le fer. Pour éteindre
le fer, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton d'alimentation.

. Appuyez sur le bouton de température plus (+) ou moins (-) pour régler
et choisir la température souhaitée.

. L'affichage numérique de la température augmentera progressivement
jusqu'a atteindre la température sélectionnée. Une fois la température
souhaitée atteinte, I'affichage restera stable a cette valeur.

5. Commencez par sectionner les cheveux en méches d’environ % pouce
d’épaisseur et 2 pouces de largeur. Ouvrez la pince, prenez une section
de cheveux a la fois et placez les pointes sur le fer. Puis refermez la
pince, en vous assurant que les pointes dépassent Iégerement la pince.

6. Gardez la méche tendue pendant que vous I'enroulez autour du fer
chaud en tournant la poignée d’'une main. Enroulez la boucle vers le cuir
chevelu sans que le fer chaud ne touche la peau. Remarque : Lors de
I'utilisation de ce fer a boucler, gardez la main éloignée de I'extrémité de
la poignée pour ne pas bloquer I'action rotative du cordon.

7. Maintenez la boucle en place pendant jusqu’a 20 secondes pour des
boucles serrées ou si les cheveux sont difficiles a boucler. Tenez moins
longtemps si les cheveux bouclent facilement ou si vous souhaitez des
boucles laches ou simplement des ondulations. Aprés utilisation,
éteignez le fer a friser en appuyant de nouveau sur le bouton d’alimenta-
tion avant de le débrancher de la prise.

. Une fois refroidi, rangez le fer a friser dans un endroit sir, sec et propre.

. LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DU MANUEL CI-JOINT AVANT
D’UTILISER L'APPAREIL.
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AVERTISSEMENT : CE FER N'EST PAS UN JOUET. GARDER HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS EN
TOUT TEMPS. GE FER ATTEINT DES TEMPERATURES ELEVEES ET DOIT ETRE POSE UNIQUE-
MENT SUR DES SURFACES RESISTANTES A LA CHALEUR ET AUX COULEURS LORSQU'IL EST
CHAUD ET EN FONCTION. DEBRANCHEZ L’APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISE .

ATTENTION : Ce fer a coiffer devient trés chaud et peut ne pas convenir a votre type de
cheveux. Pour éviter tout dommage, testez sur une petite méche de cheveux avant utilisation.
En cas de briilure ou si le corps du fer est trop chaud pour étre manipulé confortablement,
cessez immédiatement |'utilisation.

NETTOYAGE:

Débranchez le fer et laissez-le refroidir entierement avant de tenter de le nettoyer. Les
accumulations de produits chimiques sur le cylindre peuvent compromettre le rendement de
votre fer. Aprés chaque utilisation, essuyez le cylindre avec un chiffon doux, humide et propre.
Assurez-vous que tous les produits utilisés sur vos cheveux sont secs avant d’appliquer le fer.
N'utilisez pas de nettoyants ou de matériaux abrasifs sur le cylindre : ils égratigneront et
endommageront la surface de chauffage et annuleront la garantie.

ENTRETIEN DE L’UTILISATEUR

Votre appareil ne nécessite pratiquement aucun entretien, aucune lubrification n’est requise.
Gardez les surfaces chauffantes propres et exemptes de poussiére, saleté et laque.

Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, débranchez I'appareil de la source d’alimentation et essuyez
I'extérieur avec un chiffon légérement humidifié a I'eau.

En cas de probléme anormal, débranchez I'appareil, laissez-le refroidir et contactez votre
représentant du service apres-vente. Aucune réparation ne doit &tre effectuée par I'utilisateur.

FICHE POLARISEE

Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'autre). Par mesure de sécurité,
cette fiche s'adapte dans une prise polarisée d'une seule fagon. Si la fiche ne rentre pas
complétement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si cela ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un
électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de contourner cette fonction de sécurité.

ENTREPOSAGE

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas votre séche-cheveux, « débranchez-le ». Laissez I'appareil refroidir
et rangez-le hors de la portée des enfants dans un endroit sec et sécuritaire. N'enroulez jamais
le cordon d'alimentation autour du séche-cheveux afin d'éviter I'usure prématurée et le bris du
cordon. Pour prolonger la vie utile du cordon d'alimentation, maniez-le avec soin. Evitez de le
tirer brusquement, de le tortiller et d'appliquer une force excessive au niveau des points de
connexion.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (« nous », « notre » ou « nos ») garantit ce produit contre tout
défaut de matériau et de main-d’ceuvre pendant un (1) an a compter de sa date de
livraison aprés I'achat initial (la « Période de garantie »). Si vous &tes dans 'impossibilité
de produire une preuve attestant la date de livraison, la Période de garantie couvre une (1)
année a partir de la date de fabrication du produit. Si nous recevons une réclamation
valide, nous réparerons tout article défectueux ou le remplacerons par un produit de
valeur égale ou supérieure, a notre discrétion.



Cette garantie ne couvre pas I'usure normale, comme les courts-circuits dans le cordon
d’alimentation ou la prise, les dépdts excessifs de produits, 'accumulation de cheveux, les
éraflures ou dommages accidentels, la mauvaise utilisation ou I'usage abusif comme la
chute de I'appareil (poignée cassée ou fendue) ou I'introduction d’objets étrangers dans
I'appareil, la négligence en matiere de précautions de sécurité, I'altération, telle que la
réparation ou une tentative de réparation par une personne non qualifiée, ou 'utilisation
d’accessoires non autorisés.

Comment formuler une réclamation : si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement
dans les conditions d’utilisation normales en raison d’une défaillance couverte par la
garantie : (1) pendant les 60 jours suivant la livraison, il vous suffit de retourner I'appareil
au lieu d’achat accompagné d’un reu valable et daté pour obtenir un appareil de rechange
sans frais, (2) apres 60 jours et pendant la Période de garantie, retournez-nous le produit
pour le faire réparer ou remplacer. Veillez  bien emballer le produit pour prévenir tous les
dommages possibles. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des produits perdus ou
endommagés durant le transport.

IMPORTANT: N'envoyez pas d’argent comptant. Joignez une note décrivant le probléme
et une preuve de la date de livraison initiale. Ne renvoyez pas un produit défaillant a
I'adresse Arcadia Beauty ci-dessous. Vous pourrez connaitre les consignes concernant
le processus de réclamation et I'adresse de retour en appelant le 1-708-442-8965.

DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS
INDIQUES SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT L’ENSEMBLE DES AUTRES GARANTIES
ET RECOURS, QU’ILS SOIENT EXPRIMES SOUS FORME ORALE OU ECRITE, EXPLICITE
OU IMPLICITE. NOUS DECLINONS SPECIFIQUEMENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS SY LIMITER, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ETD’ ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. SI NOUS NE POUVONS
LEGALEMENT DECLINER OU EXCLURE LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES EN VERTU DE LA_
LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES CES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EXPIRERONT AU TERME
DE LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. NOUS EXCLUONS EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE
QUANT AUX DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU ACCIDENTELS DECOULANT DE TOUTE
VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE, NOUS NE LES PRENDRONS PAS EN CHARGE ET
DECLINONS TOUTE RESPUNSABILITE QUANT LA PERTE D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT,
ET ATOUT AUTRE INCONVENIENT OU AUTRE DEPENSE INDIRECTE.

Vos droits Iégaux : Certains pays, Etats, provinces ou juridictions n’acceptent pas de
limites aux garanties implicites, ou I'exclusion de responsabilité pour les dommages
indirects ou consécutifs. I se peut donc que lesdites limites ou exclusions ne s’appliquent
pas dans votre cas.

Si vous avez des questions concernant cette garantie limitée ou le processus de
réclamation, appelez-nous au 1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506 — n’envoyez pas de courrier
ou d’appareil a cette adresse.



ion./ LUXE

I.25" TENAZAS PARA RIZAR

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando utiliza aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en presencia de nifios,
siempre debe tomar las precauciones de seguridad basicas, entre ellas:

* LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.
* MANTENGA EL PRODUCTO LEJOS DEL AGUA.

PELIGRO: Al igual que con la mayoria de los aparatos eléctricos, las

piezas eléctricas siguen estando eléctricamente activas aiin después de

apagar el interruptor.

« Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por shock electrico:

« Siempre "desconecte" el aparato inmediatamente después de usarlo.

¢ No lo use mientras se bana.

* No coloque ni guarde este aparato donde se pueda caer o pueda ser jalado
hacia una bafiera o lavabo.

* No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni otro liquido.

* Si'un secador cae al agua, "desconéctelo” de inmediato. No trate de tomarlo
mientras esta en el agua.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocuciones,

incendios o lesiones a las personas:

* Un aparato eléctrico nunca debe quedar desatendido cuando esta conectado.

« Se requiere extremada supervision cuando este aparato es utilizado por nifios
0 personas con ciertas discapacidades, en ellos o cerca de ellos.

« Solo utilice este aparato para su uso propuesto segun se describe en
este manual.

* No use accesorios que no sean recomendados por el fabricante.
Nunca use este aparato si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado, si no funciona
de forma adecuada, si se cay0 al piso, se dafi6 o se cay6 en el agua. Devuelva
el aparato al lugar donde lo comprd para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

* Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. Nunca enrolle el cable
alrededor del aparato.

* Nunca lo use mientras esta durmiendo.

* Nunca deje caer ni inserte algtin objeto en una abertura 0 manguera.
No lo use en exteriores ni lo opere donde se esta usando algln producto
en aerosol o donde se esté administrando oxigeno.

* No use un cable de extension con este aparato.

* Los accesorios pueden estar muy calientes durante su uso. Déjelos
enfriar antes de agarrarlos.

* Nunca coloque el aparato sobre alguna superficie mientras estd en
funcionamiento o mientras el interruptor esta encendido.




* Evite que el cabello se acerque demasiado al aparato mientras lo usa.

 No opere este aparato con un convertidor de voltaje.

* No use extensiones eléctricas con este aparato

« El cilindro de hierro esta caliente durante su uso. Para evitar riesgos de
qulemadura, no deje que los 0jos ni la piel toquen directamente las superficies
calientes.

« Este aparato no esta disefiado para que lo utilicen personas (incluidos nifios)
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su
seguridad les supervise o les dé instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato. Los
ninos deben estar supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato.

* Cuando el aparato se utilice en un bafio, desconéctelo después de usarlo, ya
que la proximidad del agua representa un peligro, incluso cuando el aparato
estd apagado. Por proteccion adicional, se recomienda la instalacion de un
dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) cuya corriente de operacion residual
nominal no supere los 30 mA en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el bafio.
Solicite asesoria a su técnico electricista.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca de tinas de bafio,
&‘ regaderas, lavabos u otros receptaculos que contengan agua.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

LISTA DE PIEZAS
Gilindro de
ceramica de 1.25" Interruptor ON/OFF (encendido/apagado)
/ con funcién de apagado automético
en 60 minutos

Tecnologia de
luz infrarroja

7/

11°C-221°C Botones de /

Medidor de control de Cable extralargo
temperatura temperatura de 2.7 m (9 pies)



INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES:
1. Para evitar sobrecarga en el circuito no opere otro aparato de alto voltaje en el
mismo circuito.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE EL CABLE

1. Nunca tire ni jale el cable o el aparato.

2. Para insertar el enchufe, tdmelo firmemente y dirijalo hacia el tomacorriente.

3. Para desconectar el aparato, tome el enchufe y retirelo del tomacorriente.

4. Antes de cada uso verifique que el cable no esté cortado ni raspado. En caso de
ser asi, el aparato debe recibir mantenimiento y el cable debe ser reemplazado.

5. Nunca enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato ya que puede causar tension
continua en el cable cuando entra e contacto con el al aparato y este puede
pelarse o danarse.

NO OPERE EL APARATO SI EL CABLE ESTA DANADO 0 SI EL APARATO
FUNCIONA EN FORMA INTERMITENTE O DEJA DE FUNCIONAR.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

COMO USAR ESTE RIZADOR DE PELO

1. Conecte la plancha a un tomacorriente estindar (110-240V).

2. Presione el boton de encendido para encender la plancha. Para apagar la
plancha, vuelva a presionar el boton de encendido.

3. Presione el botdn de temperatura mas (+) 0 menos (—) para ajustar y
elegir la temperatura deseada.

4. La pantalla digital de temperatura aumentara gradualmente hasta
alcanzar la temperatura seleccionada. Una vez que se haya alcanzado la
temperatura deseada, la pantalla se mantendra fija en ese valor.

5. Comience por seccionar el cabello en mechones de no mas de %2
pulgada de grosory 2 pulgadas de ancho. Abra la pinza, tome una
seccion de cabello a la vez y coloque las puntas sobre el barril. Luego
cierre la pinza, asegurandose de que las puntas sobresalgan un poco
mas alla de la pinza.

6. Mantenga el mechdn tenso mientras lo enrolla alrededor del barril
caliente girando el mango con una mano. Enrolle el rizo hacia el cuero
cabelludo sin que el barril caliente toque la piel. Nota: Al usar esta
plancha rizadora, mantenga la mano alejada del extremo del mango para
evitar bloquear la accion giratoria del cable.

7. Sostenga el rizo en su lugar hasta por 20 segundos para rizos apretados
o si el cabello es dificil de rizar. Manténgalo por menos tiempo si el
cabello se riza facilmente o si desea rizos sueltos o solo ondas. Después
de usarlo, apague el rizador presionando nuevamente el boton de
encendido antes de desconectarlo de la fuente de energia.

8. Una vez que se haya enfriado, guarde el rizador en un lugar seguro, seco
y limpio.

9. LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL MANUAL ADJUNTO ANTES DE
USAR EL APARATO.



ADVERTENCIA: ESTA PLANCHA NO ES UN JUGUETE. MANTENGASE
FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NINOS EN TODO MOMENTO. ESTA
PLANCHA ALCANZA ALTAS TEMPERATURAS Y DEBE COLOCARSE
UNICAMENTE SOBRE SUPERFICIES RESISTENTES AL CALOR Y QUE NO
DESTINAN MIENTRAS ESTE CALIENTE Y EN USO. DESENCHUFE CUANDO
NO ESTE EN USO.

PRECAUCION: Esta plancha para peinar se calienta y puede no ser
adecuada para su tipo de cabello. Para evitar dafios, pruébela en una
pequefia seccion de cabello antes de usarla. Si se produce quemadura o si
el cuerpo de la plancha estd demasiado caliente para manipular comoda-
mente, suspenda su uso de inmediato.

PARA LIMPIAR:

Desconecte la plancha y permita que se enfrie totalmente antes de
comenzar la limpieza del aparato. La acumulacion de productos quimicos
sobre el cilindro puede afectar el rendimiento de la plancha. Después de
cada uso, limpie el cilindro con un pafio limpio y suave, humedecido con
agua. Aseglrese de que todos los productos que use en el cabello estén
secos antes de aplicar la plancha. No use limpiadores ni materiales
abrasivos en el cilindro, pues eso puede rayar y dafiar la superficie de
calentamiento y anular la garantia.

ENTRETIEN DE L’UTILISATEUR

Votre appareil ne nécessite pratiguement aucun entretien, aucune lubrifica-
tion n’est requise. Gardez les surfaces chauffantes propres et exemptes de
poussiére, saleté et laque.

Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, débranchez I'appareil de la source d’alimen-
tation et essuyez I'extérieur avec un chiffon Iégerement humidifié a I'eau.

En cas de probleme anormal, débranchez I'appareil, laissez-le refroidir et
contactez votre représentant du service aprés-vente. Aucune réparation ne
doit étre effectuée par I'utilisateur.

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es mas ncha que la
otra). Como caracteristica de seguridad, este enchufe encajard en un
tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no encaja
completamente en el tomacorriente, invierta el enchufe. Si aiin no encaja,
comuniguese con un electricista calificado. No intente anular esta
caracteristica de seguridad.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando no esté en uso, "desconéctelo’. Deje que el secador se enfrie y guardelo
lejos del alcance de los nifios, en un lugar seguro y seco dentro de un montaje
de pared. Nunca envuelva el cable alrededor del secador dado que esto hara que
el cable se gaste y quiebre de forma prematura.

Maneje el cable con cuidado para alargar su vida (til, y evite sacudirlo,doblarlo
o forzarlo especialmente en las conexiones con el enchufe.



GARANTIA LIMITADA

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“nosotros”, “nos” y otras variantes) garantiza el producto contra
defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de entrega a usted
después de una compra original (“Periodo de Garantia”). Si no puede demostrar la fecha de
entrega, el Periodo de Garantia serd de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de fabricacion del producto.
Sirecibimos una reclamacidn valida, repararemos o cambiaremos el producto por uno de igual o
mayor valor, a nuestra opcion.

Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal e imperfectos como cortocircuitos en el cable o €l
enchufe de alimentacion, acumulacion excesiva de productos, acumulacion de cabello, arafiazos o
dafios debido a accidentes, uso indebido o abuso, como caidas (rotura o fisura del mango) u
obijetos extrafios en el producto, omision de las precauciones de seguridad, alteraciones como
reparaciones 0 intentos de reparacion por parte de personas no autorizadas, o uso de accesorios
no autorizados.

Qué debe hacer si tiene alguna reclamacion: Si el producto no funciona correctamente en
condiciones normales de uso debido a un defecto cubierto: (1) en un plazo de 60 dias a partir de la
entrega, devuélvalo al lugar de compra con un recibo valido y fechado para su sustitucion sin
cargo, 0 (2) después de 60 dias y dentro del Periodo de Garantia, envienoslo para su reparacion o
sustitucion. Tiene que empacar adecuadamente el producto para protegerlo contra posibles dafios.
No somos responsables por ningtin producto extraviado o dafiado en transito.

IMPORTANTE: No envie dinero en efectivo. Adjunte una nota que describa el problemay la
prueba de la fecha de entrega original. No devuelva el producto dafiado a la siguiente direccion de
Arcadia Beauty. Se proporcionaran més instrucciones y la direccion de devolucion para el proceso
de reclamacion cuando llame al 1-708-442-8965.

EN LA MEDIDA MAXIMA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY, LA GARANTIA Y LAS COMPENSACIONES
AQUI ESTABLECIDOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN /A CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA Y
RECURSO, YA SEA ORAL 0 ESCRITO, EXPRESO 0 IMPLICITO. RENUNCIAMOS ESPECIFICA-
MENTE A T[]DAS Y CADA UNA DE LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS,
LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERIVIINADD
81 NO PODEMQS LEGALMENTE RENUNCIAR O EXCLUIR CUALQUIER GARANTIA EN VIRTUD DE
LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, ENTONCES, EN ESA MEDIDA, TODAS ESAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO
DETERMINADO, EXPIRAN AL FINAL DEL PERIODO DE GARANTIA. EXCLUIMOS EXPRESA-
MENTE, Y NO PAGAREMDS DANOS CONSECUENCIALES 0 INCIDENTALES POR EL
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTIA, Y NO ASUMIMOS NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD
POR LA PERDIDA DE USO DEL PRODUCTO, 0 POR CUALQUIER OTRO INCONVENIENTE 0
GASTO CONSECUENCIAL.

Sus derechos legales: Algunos paises, estados, provincias o jurisdicciones no permiten la
limitacién de garantias implicitas o no permiten la exclusién de dafios incidentales o indirectos, por
lo que es posible que la limitacidn o exclusion anterior no se aplique a usted.

Sitiene preguntas sobre esta Garantia limitada o el proceso de reclamacidn, llimenos al
1-708-442-8965.

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Blvd., Reno, NV 89506; no envie correos ni productos a esta
direccion.
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Manufactured for ion Professional Products
Distributed by Arcadia Beauty Labs, LLC 9975 Moya Boulevard, Reno,
Nevada 89506.  Importado por SBCBSG Company de Mexico, S. de R.L.
de C.V., Sinaloa 914, Col. Nuevo Repueblo, Monterrey, Nuevo Leon
64700, MEXICO. SME010913TS3 e Sally Chile Holding S.P.A., Av.
Kennedy N° 7600, Of 803-804 Vitacura, Santiago, Chile.
Made in China  Fabriqué en Chine ¢ Fabricado en China



